

## NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

911 COORDINATOR 50 Bobby Moore Circle P. O. Box 596 Yulee, Florida 32041



## Resolution Number - 97-223

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida did establish Ordinance Number 92-14 providing for a process of naming and renaming streets in Nassau County, and

WHEREAS, the majority of citizens OF Nassau County currently residing on "an unnamed easement which extends off Larson Road"; located in Section 24; Township 1N; Range, 24E have requested the street be named "Brandon Way"; and

WHEREAS, the 911 Coordinator's Office has reviewed the request in accordance with Ordinance Number 92-14, and has verified the request as acceptable and not in conflict with names already assigned, and

WHEREAS, the 911 Coordinator's office has forwarded the request to the Board of County Commissioners for consideration, now

THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED; this <sup>24th</sup>Day of November , 19 97, that the street currently known as the unnamed easement which extends off Larson Road in Nassau County, Florida be hereafter referred to and known as Brandon Way in Nassau County, Florida, and the County Engineer shall be authorized to erect any and all necessary signs indicating said name.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY FLORIDA

John A Crawford, Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M.-"Chip"/Oxley, Jr.

Ex-Officio Clerk

## **WILKES BUS SERVICE**

5812 RATLIFF ROAD CALLAHAN, FL 32011 (904)879-4115

Linda Cox 911 Coordinator P. O. Box 596 Yulee, FL 32041

Re:

New address and lane request at Larson Road

Property ID #24-IN-24-0750-0004-0160

Ms. Cox:

Enclosed is a map to the new address needed for a new residence off Larson Road and Thomas Creek in Callahan, FL.

As we discussed today, 10/29/97, you requested the map as well as a letter to name the new road off Larson. As we discussed, we have decided upon **Brandon Way** as the new road name.

If you have any further questions, or need any additional information, please contact us at \$\infty\$ 879-4114 or 879-6375.

Respectuflly submitted.

Sheila D. Wilkes

SDW:as

RathiFF R. 4809 [[ 4805 Largen Rd Prop- to. # 24-1N-24-0750-0004-0160